could disrupt global supply chains and domestic market supplies that would translate into higher food prices and

transportation costs; (ii) financial shocks resulting from upward pressures on the exchange rate, capital outflows and

greater volatility in financial markets due to episodes of greater political uncertainty or increased volatility in international

financial markets; (iii) domestic demand shocks because of slow recovery of consumer and business confidence,

which could deteriorate the outlook for private spending (the impact of this risk has been reduced with respect to

December); and (iv) external demand shocks due to more sluggish global growth, implying lower demand for our export

products.

Summary Inflation Report. March 2024

Note: This Fanchart presents the distribution of possible inflation projection values over the projection
horizon. Its central line is the mode of the distribution and shows the baseline scenario projection pre-
sented in this Inflation Report. Each pair of Fanchart bands (each shade) accumulates a 10% probability
and indicates the possible values for the evolution of inflation over the projection horizon associated
with this confidence level.
Source: BCRP.

INFLATION FORECAST: 2024 - 2025
(% change last twelve months)

IR Dic.23 IR Mar.24

INFLATION RISKS BALANCE SHEET

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0.00

-0.02

-0.04

-0.06

-0.08

Ex
pe

ct
ed

 im
pa

ct
 =

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

x
im

pa
ct

 (p
oi

nt
s o

f i
nf

la
tio

n)

Risks
on the
upside

Risks
on the

downside

Domestic demand
shocks

-0.04
-0.03

-0.01-0.01

Financial
shocks

0.03
0.02

Food, energy, and
freight price shocks

0.03 0.03

External demand
shocks

Source: BCRP.

202120202019 2022 2023 2024 2025

12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0
-1
-2
-3

90

90

80

80

70

70

60

60

50

50

40

40

30

30

20

20

10
10

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 a

ro
un

d
th

e
ba

se
 s

ce
na

ri
o

(%
)

12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0

-1
-2
-3

Maximum

Minimum

Inflation
target range

SUMMARY OF INFLATION REPORT FORECAST

 Real % change

 1.  Gross Domestic Product  -0.6 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
 2.   Domestic demand  -1.7 2.9 3.1 2.9 3.0
 a.  Private consumption  0.1 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8
 b.  Public consumption  3.3 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
 c.  Fixed Private investment  -7.2 1.8 2.3 3.0 3.0
 d.  Public investment  1.4 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5
 3.  Exports of goods and services  3.7 3.1 2.7 3.8 3.3
 4.  Imports of goods and services  -0.9 2.7 3.0 3.3 3.1
 5.  World GDP growth  3.1 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.1
Memo:
 Output gap 1/ (%)  -1.8 ; -0.8 -1.3 ; -0.3 -1.3 ; -0.3 -0.7 ; 0.3 -0.7 ; 0.3

  % chg.

 6.  Inflation (end of period)  3.2 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.0
 7.  Expected inflation 2/  4.4 3.1 2.7 2.5 2.5
 8.  Expected depreciation 2/  -2.5 0.4 1.0 0.9 -0.5
 9.  Terms of Trade  5.3 -1.8 -1.7 1.3 1.0
 a.  Export prices  -1.9 -1.0 -2.2 1.8 2.2
 b.  Import prices  -6.8 0.7 -0.5 0.5 1.2

 Nominal % change

 10.  Currency  -5.6 -2.5 -1.7 0.0 0.0
 11.  Credit to the private sector   1.3 3.5 3.5 5.0 5.0

 % GDP

12. Gross fixed investment  22.9 22.9 23.0 23.0 23.0
13.  Current account of the balance of payments  0.6 -0.8 -0.5 -1.2 -0.9
14.  Trade Balance  6.5 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.9
15.  Long-term external financing of the private sector 3/  -0.1 0.8 0.7 1.6 1.4
16.  Current revenue of the general government  19.7 20.3 20.2 20.5 20.7
17.  Non-financial expenditure of the general government  20.9 20.7 20.5 20.5 20.5
18.  Overall balance of the non-financial public sector  -2.8 -2.0 -2.0 -1.5 -1.5
19.  Balance of total public debt  32.9 33.3 33.8 33.1 33.5
20.  Balance of net public debt  22.4 23.5 24.4 23.9 24.7

IR: Inflation Report
*  Forecast.
1/  Differential between GDP and potential GDP (as a percentage of potential GDP).
2/  Expectations survey to analysts and financial entities carried out at the time of publication of the respective Report on Inflation. For

2023, the information observed in the case of depreciation and the average of the expectations to throughout the year in the case
of inflation.

3/  Includes net foreign direct investment, investment of residents’ foreign assets (AFP), net foreign portfolio investment, and private
sector net long-term disbursements and net long-term private sector disbursements. Positive sign indicates net inflow of foreign